
 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Scrutiny Programme Committee 
 

At: 
 

Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea 
 

On: 
 

Monday, 9 September 2019 

Time: 
 

4.30 pm 

Chair: Councillor Mary Jones 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: C Anderson, M Durke, E W Fitzgerald, L S Gibbard, J A Hale, 
D W Helliwell, T J Hennegan, P K Jones, E T Kirchner, W G Lewis, G J Tanner and 
W G Thomas 
 
Statutory Co-opted Members: D Anderson-Thomas, J Meredith and A Roberts 
 
Councillor Co-opted Members: P M Black, C A Holley, P R Hood-Williams, L R Jones 
and J W Jones 
 
Webcasting: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via 
the Council’s Internet Site. By entering the Council Chamber you are 
consenting to be filmed and the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and / or training purposes. 

 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence.  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interest.  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3   Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips.  
 
4   Minutes. 1 - 5 

 To approve and sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a 
correct record.   

 

 
5   Public Question Time.  

 Questions must relate to matters on the open part of the Agenda of the 
meeting and will be dealt with in a 10 minute period. 

 

 
6   Cabinet Member Question Session: Cabinet Member for Homes & 

Energy (Councillor Andrea Lewis). 
6 - 36 

 

file://///ccwsvmprmgov01/mgDataRoot/AgendaItemDocs/8/3/2/AI00015238/www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 

 

7   Pre-decision Scrutiny: Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) 
System Upgrade. 

37 - 53 

 a) Role of the Committee 
b) Consideration of Cabinet Report and Questions 
c) Committee’s View for Cabinet 

 

 
8   Scrutiny Performance Panel Progress Report: Adult Services 

(Councillor Peter Black, Convener) 
54 - 58 

 
9   Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups. 59 - 60 
 
10   Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20. 61 - 89 

 Discussion on:  
a) Committee Work Plan. 
b) Opportunities for Pre-Decision Scrutiny. 
c) Progress with Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups. 

 

 
11   Scrutiny Letters. 90 - 101 
 
12   Audit Committee Work Plan (For Information). 102 - 104 
 
13   Date and Time of Upcoming Panel / Working Group Meetings. 105 
 
 

Next Meeting: Monday, 14 October 2019 at 4.30 pm 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Tuesday, 3 September 2019 

Contact: Democratic Services - Tel (01792) 636923 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee 
 

Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea  

Monday, 12 August 2019 at 4.30 pm 

 
Present: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson D W Helliwell T J Hennegan 
P K Jones E T Kirchner W G Lewis 
G J Tanner   
 
Statutory Co-opted Member(s)   
D Anderson-Thomas A Roberts  
 
Councillor Co-opted Member(s)   
P R Hood-Williams L R Jones J W Jones 
 
Also Present 
Councillor Clive Lloyd Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Business   
    Transformation & Performance 
 
Officer(s)  
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer 
Brij Madahar Scrutiny Team Leader 
Debbie Smith Deputy Chief Legal Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): M Durke, E W Fitzgerald, L S Gibbard, J A Hale and W G Thomas 
Councillor Co-opted Members: P M Black and C A Holley 
 

 
30 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interest. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

31 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips. 
 
In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.08.2019) Cont’d 
 

32 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on 8 July 
2019 be approved and signed as correct records, subject to apologies being noted 
for Councillor Paxton Hood-Williams.  
 
The Deputy Chief Legal Officer provided an update on minute 23 regarding funding 
for ‘Faith in Families’. She reported that funding had been extended until the end of 
December 2019. Work was ongoing to trying to source continued funding.   
 

33 Public Question Time. 
 
The Committee heard from Mr Perrott who raised a number of questions relating to 
the Cabinet Member Q & A Session with Councillor Clive Lloyd in respect of 
progress with the Universal Review of Council land and potential areas of land for 
disposal. This matter had been referred to in correspondence between the 
Committee and Cabinet Member following the previous Q & A Session. 
 
Questions focussed on the following: - 
 

 Date of the Universal Review and whether this is accessible to the public?  

 How much surplus land in acres was identified in 2016/2017, 2017/2018 and 
2018/2019? 

 The efforts that have been made to market surplus land? 

 What percentage of surplus land that had been sold and amount remaining? 
 
The Deputy Leader provided an update on the Universal Review and would provide 
a full response in writing to the member of the public. The Deputy Leader also 
highlighted that revenue was also being generated from acquisitions / investments.  
 
Resolved that a full response would be provided in writing.  
 

34 Cabinet Member Question Session: Cabinet Member for Business 
Transformation & Performance. (Councillor Clive Lloyd) 
 
The Deputy Leader / Cabinet Member for Business Transformation & Performance 
presented a report on the key headlines of his portfolio. 
 
A verbal address was provided further to the written report circulated. He highlighted 
that he had taken on lead responsibility for Community Safety. He also referred to 
Swansea Council taking over the chairing of the Public Services Board (PSB) 
following Andrew Davies stepping down from his role as Chair of the Local Health 
Board. Councillor Lloyd confirmed that he has been tasked by the Leader to Chair 
the PSB (having been vice-chair last year) and highlighted that there would now be 
an over-arching link between the PSB and Community Safety. He also provided an 
update on the issues relating to High Street and the Critical Incident Task & Group 
that has been set up to ensure there is strategic oversight in addressing the issues. 
In contrast to recent negative press reports he informed the Committee that High 
Street had been nominated / shortlisted for a national award for best High Street in 
the UK.   

Page 2



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.08.2019) Cont’d 
 

  
Questions and discussions with the Cabinet Member focussed on the following: -  
 

 Pension fund - the reductions and timescales for reducing investment into fossil 
fuels; progress on investment into low-carbon investment funds and need to 
assess alternative investments – noted that all businesses carry some carbon 
footprint 

 Progress on measuring, monitoring and assessing performance for the new 
Council Objective on Natural Resources and Biodiversity  

 Commissioning Reviews – costs and benefits 

 Community Safety – Safer Swansea Partnership; National Serious Violence 
Strategy; High Street; CCTV review; Safety of Children around schools – 
reference to Swansea Pupils Voice forum and engagement with young people 
for tackling issues 

 Agile Working 

 Strategic Estates & Property Management - progress with Public Interest 
Notices on Seafront Development (West Cross Inn site now removed following 
public feedback);  

 Singleton Park Working Group (Committee assured no progress would be 
made on the Home Farm Site before the Group had been established and had 
provided its findings); low rate borrowing has enabled the Council to borrow for 
acquisitions / investments that will generate significant returns.  

 Financial Services – delivery of Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement 
Review and Borrowing – short, medium and long term effects 

 Loss of community banking services 
 
Resolved that the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee write to the Cabinet 
Member reflecting the discussions and sharing the views of the Committee.   
 

35 Scrutiny Performance Panel Progress Report: Service Improvement & Finance. 
(Councillor Chris Holley, Convener) 
 
In the absence of the Convenor, Councillor Chris Holley, the Service Improvement & 
Finance Performance Panel update was noted.  
 

36 Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups. 
 
The Chair presented a report on the Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working 
Groups. 
 
The Chair noted a request had been received from Councillor Philip Downing to join 
the Development & Regeneration Performance Panel. This would take the number of 
members to 16 and it was noted that no further members would be added given the 
size of the Panel. The Committee noted the re-appointment of Councillor Jeff Jones 
as Convener of this Panel. 
 
The Chair addressed the Committee to agree membership and appoint Conveners 
for the new Inquiry Panel and Working Groups, based on expressions of interest 
received. 
 

Page 3



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.08.2019) Cont’d 
 

In respect of the Brexit Scrutiny Working Group Councillor Mary Jones and 
Councillor Peter Jones addressed the Committee in support of their interest to act as 
Convenor which resulted in a vote to appointed Convener.  
 
Brexit Scrutiny Working Group – Three expressions of interest had been received. 
Councillor Chris Holley was withdrawn as newly appointed Convener of the 
Procurement Scrutiny Inquiry Panel – Councillor Mary Jones and Councillor Peter 
Jones addressed the Committee in support of their interest to act as Convenor – 
following a vote Councillor Peter Jones was appointed as Convener. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
1) Development & Regeneration Performance Panel – add Councillor Philip 

Downing;  
2) The proposed membership of the new Procurement Scrutiny Inquiry Panel be 

approved as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report;  
3) The proposed membership of the new scrutiny working groups on Brexit, Staff 

Health & Well-being and Road Safety be approved as outlined in Appendix 1 
of the report, with Councillor Terry Hennegan also being added to the Road 
Safety Working Group;  

4) Councillor Chris Holley be appointed Convener of the Procurement Scrutiny 
Inquiry Panel;  

5) Councillor Peter Jones be appointed Convenor of the Brexit Scrutiny Working 
Group;  

6) Councillor Cyril Anderson be appointed as Convenor of the Staff Health & 
Well-being Scrutiny Working Group; and 

7) Councillor Steve Gallagher be invited to act as Convener of the Road Safety 
Working Group. 

 
37 Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20. 

 
The Chair presented the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20. 
 
She reported that a public request for scrutiny had been received relating to 
concerns about nuisance from seagulls and anti-social behaviour of people feeding 
the gulls within communities and urban areas, and asking the Council to take action.  
 
She also referred to the Cabinet Member Question Session for the next Scrutiny 
Programme Committee, which would be with the Cabinet Member for Homes & 
Energy, and invited discussion on the key topics of focus for that session. The 
Committee identified a number of areas that they wished to explore with the Cabinet 
Member: -  
 

 Housing Commissioning Review progress 

 Homelessness – Strategy / Action Plan progress 

 Housing Voids / Empty Properties 

 Council House Management 

 Green Energy  

 Green Transport 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (12.08.2019) Cont’d 
 

Resolved that the public request for scrutiny be included in the work programme and 
referred to the new Natural Environment Scrutiny Performance Panel to deal with. 
 

38 Scrutiny Letters. 
 
The Chair presented the Scrutiny Letters Log.   
 
The log and letters were noted. 
 

39 Audit Committee Work Plan (For Information). 
 
The Work Plan for the Audit Committee was provided for information. 
 

40 Date and Time of Upcoming Panel / Working Group Meetings. 
 
 
The dates and times of upcoming Panel / Working Group meetings were provided for 
information. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.00 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 5



 

 

 
 

Report of the Chair 
 

Scrutiny Programme Committee – 9 September 2019 
 

Cabinet Member Question Session 
 
Purpose: To enable the Committee to question Cabinet Members 

on their work. The Committee’s questions will broadly 
explore Cabinet Members’ priorities, actions, 
achievements and impact in relation to areas of 
responsibility. 

Content: The following Cabinet Member will appear before the 
Committee to participate in a question and answer 
session:  
a) Councillor Andrea Lewis, Cabinet Member for Homes 

& Energy 
 

Councillors are 
being asked to: 

• Question the Cabinet Member on relevant matters 
• Make comments and recommendations as necessary 

 
Lead Councillor: Councillor Mary Jones, Chair of the Scrutiny Programme 

Committee 
Lead Officer: Tracey Meredith,  Chief Legal Officer 
Report Author: 
 
 

Brij Madahar, Scrutiny Team Leader  
Tel: 01792 637257 
E-mail: brij.madahar@swansea.gov.uk  

Legal Officer: 
Finance Officer: 

Debbie Smith 
Amanda Thomas 

 
1.  Introduction  
 
1.1 One of the most important roles that scrutiny carries out is holding the 

Council’s Cabinet to account. The Cabinet (also known as the 
Executive) is made up of the Leader and other councillors, appointed 
by the Leader, who are allocated specific portfolio responsibilities: 

  
Cllr Rob Stewart - Economy & Strategy (Leader) 
Cllr Clive Lloyd - Business Transformation &  

  Performance (Deputy Leader) 
Cllr Alyson Pugh  
Cllr Andrew Stevens 

- Better Communities - People 
- Better Communities - Place 

Cllr Mark Child - Care, Health & Ageing 
[...]
rowth of the UK's economy, charging infrastructure is 
something that more and more employees and visitors will want and 
expect from workplace car parks. Would Swansea Council allow 
employees to charge their vehicles in work to demonstrate that 
Swansea is serious on issues such as reducing carbon emissions, 
improving air quality and promoting sustainability? There are 
vehicle-charging points available in depots and offices which could 
be used by staff, with electricity usage paid for by the user, and 
therefore no financial loss for the Council.  

 
 
 
 

Page 10



 

 

7. Next Session 
 
7.1 The next scheduled Cabinet Member Question Session, on 14 

October, is with the Cabinet Member for Education Improvement, 
Learning & Skills, Councillor Jennifer Raynor. The Committee should 
identify specific questions / key themes, which it wishes to cover in that 
session.  

 
7.2 The Cabinet Member’s portfolio covers: 
 

• 21st Century Schools Programme inc. School Building Upgrades 
• Apprenticeships Lead 
• Catchment Review 
• City of Learning - Member of UNESCO COL Steering Group 
• CYP Board Member 
• Education Charter 
• Education Services from 3 to 19 
• Further Education 
• Future Schools Estate Scoping & Delivery 
• Inclusion & Learner Support 
• Leader’s Representative on Education Regional Working (ERW) 
• NEETS Prevention (Not in Education, Employment or Training) 

Lead 
• Quality in Education (QEd) Programme 
• Readiness for Work Lead 
• Regional Workforce Planning & Skills Development 
• School Improvement 
• Schools Estate Planning & Resources Planning 
• Schools' Organisation & Performance 
• Skills & Talent Project (City Deal)  

 
7.3 Based on previous discussions the Committee may wish to focus on 

issues including:  
 

• Current position / progress in relation to new primary school build at 
Parc Y Werin 

• Actions around reducing the health risk caused by vehicle exhaust 
emissions around schools 

 
7.4 As usual, all scrutiny councillor
[...]
ts and a link to the Business Travel Review. 
This policy specifically links to the Well-being of Future Generations Act. 

 
 

Page 14



3.2 The Council collaborates with regional partners via Swansea Bay Ultra Low 
Emissions Vehicle Group, in addition to engagement exploring hydrogen 
vehicles has taken place with Riversimple and Swansea University. The 
Council has also supported an annual Clean Air Roadshow and engaged 
local businesses and partners by hosting the first Green Fleet Wales event 
in Swansea this year. To achieve an integrated approach, the Council 
works with others nationally to urge Welsh Government to develop an 
electric car charging infrastructure. 

 
3.3 Scheduled vehicle renewals for 2019/20 include 30 cars and vans to be 

replaced by full or hybrid electric vehicles in line with our Green Fleet 
Policy. Focus on Corporate Fleet charge-point infrastructure funding 
remains a priority. 

 
3.4 Swansea Council has recently been successful with an award of £89,000 

WG funding from the Local Transport Fund for the provision of publically 
accessible,  electric vehicle charge points in a number of Council-owned 
parking interchanges across Swansea. It is anticipated that each site will 
have a dual headed 7kW ‘fast’ charger installed.  

 
4.0  More Homes and Homes as Power Stations  
 
4.1 The Colliers Way phase 1 scheme has been highly commended at 

Municipal Journal awards and was a finalist at the ‘Constructing Excellence 
Wales’ awards.  The Housing Revenue Account Development Plan was 
approved by Cabinet in February 2019. The  bid for Innovative Housing 
Programme 2 (IHP) 2 funding was successful and will result in 16 new build 
homes at Parc yr Helyg and 18 at Colliers Way phase 2 being developed 
as through the City Deal Homes as Power Stations (HAPS) strand.   A bid 
has been submitted to Welsh Government for IHP 3  funding for 25 new 
homes at Hillview and Beaconsview, Clase.  

 
4.2 Recent progress includes an Integrated Care 
[...]
te 
and support the most entrenched rough sleepers in the City.  

 
13.4 Performance targets were also met in relation to prevention of 

homelessness and time spent for families in in Bed & Breakfast. 
 
13.5 The Tenancy Support Unit have continued to provide rapid response and 

support on demand services and have been able to reduce waiting lists to 
ensure that the appropriate support is in place much more quickly which in 
turns helps to prevent homelessness and sustain tenancies.  

 
14.0  Swansea Public Services Board 

 
 14.1 The Homelessness Strategy’s aims and objectives are very much aligned 

  with the outcomes sought by the PSB. For example, the actions within 
            the Strategy will ensure that people live in good quality, safe homes. 

 
14.2  Housing is also a theme underpinning the Local Well-being Plan’s four 

Local Well-being objectives. For example, the Estate Management 
Strategy aims to provide children with access to safe play space in their 
local area, ensure households feel safe in their local area, looks to enhance 
green infrastructure, reduce waste, recycle more and work to reduce anti-
social behaviour to build stronger communities. 

 

 

 

Page 22



14.3 The More Homes Strategy supports the PSB local well-being plan across 
all four objectives. The strategy sets out the vision to provide good quality, 
modern, adaptable, low carbon, energy efficient affordable housing in 
areas of housing need, and working with communities to ensure that 
developments provide good places to live. We can create safe 
environments for children to live and play, to provide green infrastructure 
and build safe and strong communities where residents feel pride and 
belonging.  

 
14.4 The Council’s approach to the management of Council house tenancies is 

to aim to build sustainable communities that are cohesive and strong. The 
provision of high quality housing will give children and their families the 
best start in life.  

 
14.5 Welsh
[...]
 to R12.2 or Oracle Cloud  
 

Page 41



Appendix 1 

 The Council has reviewed the option of upgrading to the next version to 
 Oracle R12.2 versus the move to Oracle Cloud. Oracle Cloud is the 
 recommended option for the following reasons:  

 R12.2 is significantly more expensive to run, with ongoing revenue 
costs of £1.434m compared to £985k per year for Oracle Cloud   

 R12.2 would require Council servers to be moved to a cloud data 
centre in order to improve both the Council’s DR and to reduce the 
server room in the new Civic Centre, which adds an additional £500k 
to the one-off implementation costs. (Please note this is not software 
as a service (Saas), just physically moving servers, which digital 
services would still need to maintain and support)  

 The disruption and overall change for R12.2 would be the same as 
the move to Cloud, but without any of the additional benefits and at a 
significantly higher revenue and implementation cost  

 All previous versions of Oracle will be forced to move to cloud at 
some point, therefore R12.2 will become obsolete in 2030 and this 
exercise will need to be done anyway, should the Council choose to 
stay with Oracle.  

 
2.1.2 Other systems  
 

 Infosys, the Council’s digital support partner, undertook an independent 
 review of other products in the market. Particularly whether other 
 products deliver a cloud offer, as this is the Council’s strategic digital 
 direction. The Council also held a supplier day as well as speaking with 
 other organisations that had recently undergone ERP procurements. The 
 Council is seeking the ERP to deliver at least the same functionality 
 currently listed at point 1.1, be cloud based, not cost more than Oracle 
 Cloud, and deliver transformational benefits. The Infosys evaluation and 
 due diligence work deduced that only Oracle Cloud meets all these 
 requirements.  

 
2.2 Partnership working / shared services  

 
A move to Oracle Cloud will put the Council in an 
[...]
018/19 
 
WAO Annual Audit Plan 
2018/19 CCS & Pension 
Fund 

Financial 
Reporting  

 Draft Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19 – CCS 
 
Revenue Financial Outturn 
2018/19 
 

 Budget Report  
 
Treasury Management 
Strategy Report & Mid-
Year Update   
 
Treasury Management  

Budget Report  
 
Review of Reserves 
Report 
 
Trusts & Charities Report 
2018/19 
 
Treasury Management 
Annual Report 2018/19 
 

 Budget Report  

P
age 104



Date and Time of Upcoming Panel / Working Group Meetings 
 

10 September – 14 October 
 
 
a) 12 September at 4.00pm – Education Scrutiny Performance Panel (Committee 

Room 3A, Guildhall) 
 

b) 16 September at 10.00am – Service Improvement and Finance Scrutiny 
Performance Panel (Committee Room 5, Guildhall) 
 

c) 23 September at 10.00am – Education Through Regional Working (ERW) 

Scrutiny Councillor Group (Ceredigion County Council, County Hall, Market 

Street, Aberaeron) 

 
d) 23 September at 3.30pm – Brexit Scrutiny Working Group (Committee Room 5, 

Guildhall) 
 

e) 24 September at 4.00pm – Adult Services Scrutiny Performance Panel 
(Committee Room 3A, Guildhall) 

 
f) 25 September at 10.00am – Natural Environment Performance Panel 

(Committee Room 5, Guildhall) 
 

g) 14 October at 10.00am – Development and Regeneration Performance Panel 
(Committee Room 5, Guildhall) 

 

Page 105

Agenda Item 13


	Agenda
	4 Minutes.
	6 Cabinet Member Question Session: Cabinet Member for Homes & Energy (Councillor Andrea Lewis).
	06A - Portfolio Headlines Report
	06Bi - Letter to CM - Homes & Energy - Aug 2018 SPC
	 Letter to Cabinet Member - Q & A Session

	06Bii - CM Response - Homes & Energy
	 Cabinet Member Response - Q & A Session
	2A - CM Response Letter
	2Ai - Further written response from CM


	6Biii - Letter to Cllr Andrea Lewis - Homelessness Strategy Report (pre-decision)

	7 Pre-decision Scrutiny: Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) System Upgrade.
	07Bi - ERP Upgrade - Cabinet report 19 Sep
	07Bii - Appendix A FPR7 ERP Financial Implications
	07Biii - Appendix B EIA screening form

	8 Scrutiny Performance Panel Progress Report: Adult Services (Councillor Peter Black, Convener)
	08A - AS Panel Update

	9 Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups.
	10 Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20.
	10A - Agreed Scrutiny Work Programme 2019-20
	10B - Committee Work Plan
	10C - Cabinet Forward Plan - 2 Sep
	10Di - Work Programme Timetable 2019-20
	10Dii - Progress - Panels & Working Groups

	11 Scrutiny Letters.
	11A - Letters Log - 2019-20
	11Ai - Letter to Cllr Andrea Lewis - Housing Commissioning Review

	12 Audit Committee Work Plan (For Information).
	12A - Audit Committee Workplan 2019-20

	13 Date and Time of Upcoming Panel / Working Group Meetings.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee 
 

Council Chamber - Guildhall, Swansea  

Monday, 9 September 2019 at 4.30 pm 

 
Present: Councillor M H Jones (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
C Anderson E W Fitzgerald L S Gibbard 
D W Helliwell T J Hennegan P K Jones 
G J Tanner   
 
Statutory Co-opted Member(s)   
D Anderson-Thomas A Roberts  
 
Councillor Co-opted Member(s)   
P M Black 
C A Holley 

P R Hood-Williams 
J W Jones 

 

 
Also Present 
Councillor Andrea Lewis Cabinet Member for Homes & Energy 
Councillor Clive Lloyd Cabinet Member for Business Transformation &  
    Performance 
 
Officer(s)  
Sarah Caulkin Chief Digital & Transformation Officer 
Scott Dummett Senior Lawyer 
Jo Harley Digital Services Manager 
Kate Jones Democratic Services Officer 
Brij Madahar Scrutiny Team Leader 
Debbie Smith Deputy Chief Legal Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): M Durke, E T Kirchner, W G Lewis and W G Thomas 
Councillor Co-opted Members: L R Jones 
 

 
41 Disclosures of Personal & Prejudicial Interest. 

 
In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared. 
 

42 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips. 
 
In accordance with the Local Government (Wales) Measure 2011, no declarations of 
Whipped Votes or Party Whips were declared. 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.09.2019) Cont’d 
 

43 Minutes. 
 
Resolved that the Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee held on the 12 
August 2019 be approved and signed as a correct record. 
 

44 Public Question Time. 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

45 Cabinet Member Question Session: Cabinet Member for Homes & Energy 
(Councillor Andrea Lewis). 
 
The Cabinet Member for Homes & Energy presented a report on the key headlines 
of her portfolio and highlighted the following: - 
 

 Empty Properties – this target had been exceeded by 3.3% with 100 properties 
being brought back into use in 2018/19 

 Homelessness Prevention – 75.4% of families had been prevented from 
homelessness in 2018/19, which exceeded the target of 67% and had 
increased from 68.8% in 2017/18 

 Voids – The number of voids had reduced with 196 voids in 2018/19 compared 
to 241 in 2013/14 

 
Questions and discussions with the Cabinet Member focussed on the following: -  
 
Electric / Green Vehicles 

 Difficulties of supplying electric vehicles charging points for staff (question from 
member of the public) 

 The Council had recently been awarded £89,000 funding from Welsh 
Government from the Local Transport Fund for the provision of publically 
accessible, electric vehicle charging points in a number of Council-owned 
parking interchanges across Swansea.  

 New car parks would have electric charging points  

 Agile working was reducing the need for travelling and reducing the carbon 
footprint 

 Use of Prior Information Notices to determine best strategic places to locate 
charging pillars 

 Potential charges for parking as well as electric used 

 Possibility of on street charging points 

 Development and use of hydrogen vehicles and hydrogen fuel points 

 Free charging points had been supplied in other areas, e.g. Milton Keynes, 
however significant funding had been received for that purpose and they had 
not been funded from budgets   

 Increased drain on electric vehicles in winter, when using the air conditioning / 
heating and motorway driving  

 Possible revenue streams from charging points 
Green Energy 

 Progress, location and funding of a Solar Farm – It is a project with guaranteed 
return, but is in its very early stages 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.09.2019) Cont’d 
 

 Progress / development of the refit programme of energy efficiency measures 
in homes 

 Progress on homes as power stations City Deal project  
Homelessness / Housing First Project 

 Referral system to Housing First Project – intention to support the most 
entrenched rough sleepers in the City 

 Start date for Housing First Project – in its early stages  

 Contributions, engagement and involvement from third parties e.g. Health 
Board, Crisis Skylight South Wales 

 Evaluation of the Housing First Project over the three years with a final analysis 
at the end of the three years to decide how to take forward 

Empty Properties 

 Identifying empty properties and encouraging take up of Welsh Government 
funded Landlord Loans to bring them back into use 

Rental Properties / Tenancies   

 Renting Homes Act – standardisation of contracts and resource implication of 
issuing new contracts to all tenants 

 Tenancy enforcement – rent arrears, anti-social behaviour 

 Development of a noise monitoring App.  
Housing Adaptions and Renewals 

 Disabled Facility Grants – offering within statutory timescales  
 
Resolved that the Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee write to the Cabinet 
Member reflecting the discussions and sharing the views of the Committee.  
 

46 Pre-decision Scrutiny: Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) System Upgrade. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Business Transformation & Performance, the Chief Digital 
& Transformation Officer, and the Digital Services Manager were present for the 
Committee’s consideration of the Enterprise Resource Planning (ERP) System 
Upgrade. 
 
The Cabinet Member highlighted the following: -  

 Digital Strategy 

 The risks of Oracle version R.12.1 

 Options or upgrade, move to Oracle Cloud or move to other systems 

 The Infosys evaluation and due diligence work had deduced that only Oracle 
Cloud could meet all requirements 

 Due Diligence Exercise 

 Resources required 

 Service Transformation Opportunities 

 Savings and Efficiency Opportunities  

 Governance 

 Financial Implications 
 
The Committee asked questions of the Cabinet Member who, together with the Chief 
Digital & Transformation Officer and the Digital Services Manager, responded 
accordingly. Questions and discussions focused on the following:-  
 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.09.2019) Cont’d 
 

 How the project would be funded 

 Accuracy of the Financial Implications outlined in Appendix A of the report 

 Confidence in the new system and benefits  

 Effective monitoring of the potential savings  

 Re-charging model 

 Section 151 Officer assurance on funding 

 Cloud storage would be based in the UK 

 Impact on disaster recovery – greater resilience 

 Savings generated from processing time, paperless processing and potential 
for staff reductions / re-allocations 

 Introductions of Cloud technology and enhancements for paperless processes, 
which had previously not been delivered / provided  

 Adaptability of system and integration with new technologies such as Artificial 
Intelligence 

 Engagement / Consultation on the re-charge model across all Council services 
 
Resolved that: - 

1) The Chair of the Scrutiny Programme Committee writes to the Cabinet 
Member outlining the views of the Committee which will be presented to 
Cabinet ahead of its decision on this matter; 

2) The Committee be provided with updated Financial Implications set out at 
Appendix 1 of the report; and 

3) The Committee be provided with sight of the assurance from the Section 151 
Officer referred to during the discussion. 

 
47 Scrutiny Performance Panel Progress Report: Adult Services (Councillor Peter 

Black, Convener) 
 
Councillor Peter Black, Convener, presented a report on ‘Adult Services Scrutiny 
Performance Panel Update’. He specifically highlighted issues around the Council’s 
contract with RNIB as well as the meeting held on the 24 September 2019 on 
Supported Living for Mental Health and Learning Disability which has been 
supported by the Panel engaging directly with Carers / Service Users recently 
through focus groups arranged by the Scrutiny Team, which has provided Panel 
Members with another perspective on the quality of services and performance.  
 

48 Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working Groups. 
 
The Chair presented a report on ‘Membership of Scrutiny Panels and Working 
Groups’. She noted that further to the written report provided, Councillor Lesley 
Walton was to be removed from the Natural Environment Performance Panel.  
 
Resolved that Councillor Lesley Walton be removed from the Natural Environment 
Performance Panel.  
 

49 Scrutiny Work Programme 2019/20. 
 
The Chair presented the Scrutiny Work Programme for 2019/20. 
 



Minutes of the Scrutiny Programme Committee (09.09.2019) Cont’d 
 

She noted that the Cabinet Member Question Session for the next Scrutiny 
Programme Committee would be with the Cabinet Member for Education 
Improvement, Learning & Skills and invited discussion on the key topics of focus for 
that session. The Committee identified a number of areas that they wished to explore 
with the Cabinet Member: -  
 

 Attendance – recording attendance across the City 

 Efforts to tackle problem of vehicles / air pollution outside schools 

 School Governors – idea of allocation of specific environmental responsibility 
with governing bodies and encouragement of pupils around environmental 
opportunities and responsibilities.  

 Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEET) 

 Skills and Talent project for the City Deal 
 
Resolved that the Scrutiny Work Programme be noted 
 

50 Scrutiny Letters. 
 
The Chair presented a report on ‘Scrutiny Letters’ for information.  
 
Resolved that the scrutiny letters log be noted.  
 

51 Audit Committee Work Plan (For Information). 
 
The Audit Committee Work Plan was noted. The Chair was due to attend Audit 
Committee on 8 October 2019, however indicated that this would need to be re-
arranged.  
 

52 Date and Time of Upcoming Panel / Working Group Meetings. 
 
The dates and times of the upcoming Panel / Working Group meetings were noted. 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 6.10 pm 
 
 

Chair 
 


